Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. (632) 8929-66-26/28; 8929-6635/8929-3618/8929-4028
IP Phone Trunkline No. 8988-3367

iy

MEMORANDUM

TO : The PENR Officer
DENR Palawan, Region IV B - MIMAROPA
Brgy. Sta. Monica, Pto. Princesa City, Palawan

FROM : The Head, DENR Action Center/Hotline

SUBJECT : REFERENCE CODE NO. PM-CAM-03-09-2022-054 RE: LETTER OF
COMPLAINT FROM MR. GERRY CEBUANO AGAINST CENR
EMPLOYEES FOR THEIR ALLEGED INCOMPETENCE, IGNORANCE
OF THE LAW, AND HARASSMENT

DATE : April 5, 2022

Respectfully referred herein undated letter sent thru email addressed to President Rodrigo Roa
Duterte thru Dir. Jaime Llaguno Mabilin, Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) bearing Code No. PM-
CAM-03-09-2022-054, transmitted to OIC DENR Secretary Jim O. Sampulna, indorsed to the Head
Executive Assistant, and further conveyed to the DENR Action Center/Hotline from Mr. Gerry
Cebuano of Sitio Carig-Carig, Cabugan Island, Brgy. 1, Roxas, Palawan pertaining to his complaint
against OIC-CENRO Ronnie B. Gandeza and CENR Employee Ronnie B. Lilang for their alleged
administrative incompetence as public officials, ignorance of the law, and alleged harassment.
Accordingly, the said officials had executed a one-sided decision over an ongoing case involving
parcels of land in Cabugan Island where an applicant for survey authority for the subject lot was
allegedly denied by the CENRO in favor of a certain Mr. Sorgio Pellena; while CENR Officer Gandeza
allegedly supported a Notice to Vacate of a certain Mrs. Margie Salaber with an ongoing land case.
Hence, Mr. Cebuano is requesting for the dismissal from service of the said CENRO employees which
merits for your appropriate actions, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations.

Kindly inform directly the requesting party of action taken in this regard furnishing the PCC,
HEA, and this Office for monitoring/reference purposes. Expeditious action is requested in accordance
with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and
Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red
Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s concern shall be
ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

For immediate attention, please.

i(HERLINDA R. MANILA

Copy furnished:

The Presidential Complaint Center (PCC), Malacafiang, Manila

Head Executive Assistant

The Undersecretary USEC for Field Operations and Environment

DENR Region IV B MIMAROPA, 1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
Mr. Gerry Cebuano, Sitio Carig-Carig,

Cabugan Island, Brgy. 1, Roxas, Palawan

/jmm



---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Office of Head Executive Assistant <ohea@denr.gov.ph>
Date: Thu, Mar 17, 2022 at 2:29 PM

Subject: Fwd: GERRY CEBUANO

To: DENR Action Center <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: cherry requina <ohea.denr@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 9:40 AM

Subject: Fwd: GERRY CEBUANO

To: <ohea@denr.gov.ph>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>
Date: Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 8:27 AM

Subject: GERRY CEBUANO

To: DENR HEA <ohea.denr@gmail.com>

Please find enclosed, a copy of the Center’s action taken on the subject matter. Thank
you.

PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER
Office of the President of the Philippines

Malacanang Complex

San Miguel, Manila

PCC OFFICE HOURS
8736 8629 / 8736 8645 / 8736 8621
Monday to Friday (except National Holidays and Work Suspensions)
8:00am to 5:00 pm
IMPORTANT:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the
use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not
the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received
this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email and delete the document. The Center is
neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any delay in its receipt.
The Center accepts no liability for any damage caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses,
interference, interception, corruption or unauthorized access.

Code No. PM-CAM-03-09-2022-054
DENR
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Office of the President
PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER

Malacanang, Hanila

09 March 2022

USEC. JIM 0. SAMPULNA

Officer-In-Charge

Office of the Secretary

Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR)
DENR Bldg., Visayas Avenue, Diliman

1101 Quezon City

Sir:

Respectfully forwarding the attached undated letter, with enclosures, for
appropriate action/comment, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations
on the matter, addressed to PRESIDENT RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE, from
Mr. GERRY CEBUANO of Carig-Carig Cabugan Island, Barangay 1, Roxas,
Palawan, seeking Presidential intercession relative to issues and concerns which,
as stated therein, may be best coordinated/addressed by that Department.

A reply direct to the party concerned, copy furnished the Center, citing
PCC Code Number PM-CAM-03-09-2022-054, will be highly appreciated.

Expeditious action is requested in accordance with the provisions of
Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and
Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced
by the Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely
respond to the public’s concern shall be a ground for administrative sanctions
under existing laws and regulations.

Thank you and cordial regards.
Very truly yours,

J&’M'E LLAGUNO MABILIN
irector IV %

Cc: requesting partyy

Note: all attachment forwarded

IMPORTANT

Information contained in this communication Is privileged, confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the C Center ly and di this in ce with
provisions of Republic Act 10173 otherwise known as the Data Privacy Act of 2012

BAHAY UGNAYAN, JOSE P. LAUREL STREET, MALACANANG, MANILA
Telephone Numbers: 736-8645 (Governance and Local Affairs Division);
736-8603 (Social Services Division); Fax Number: 736-8621
Email Address: pcc@malacanang.gov.ph
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Far East Orient

To: RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE

President

Republic of the Philippines

File Complaint:
Administrative

Incompetent as a Public Official

Ignorance of Law
Harassment

For;

Dismissal from the Service

DENR Personnel
Ronnie B. Lilang
Ronnie B. Gandeza
OIC-CENRO

’ OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
RS 4
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| FER 28 2022
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MALACANANG RECORDS OFFICE

C

i

f

OFFICE QOF THE PRESIDENT

MALACANANG

MAR 0 8 2022 )

BY:
Presidential Complaint Genter

Sir we are here to inform in your good office that this (DENR) Officer in change has decided
in one side while the cases ongoing process, he own possession. Both side’s Parties have own
survey Map. Base on “Technical Description”, Margie Salaber have own Technical Description
that haven Occupied until now.

Hereon;

The said Applicant for survey Authority for a tract, was denied of CENRO Office in Power of
Ordered from SORGIO PELLENA the one people would like to Grab All the said Island.

All proper documents as an legal bases by proven;

Exhibit:  A. Certificate of Stewardship Awarded to Margie Salaber

B. Letter of Actual Occupant determine the exact boundary

C. Tax Declaration Name of Margie Salaber Tax Cleared
D. Survey Authority DENR DENIED

E. Official Receipt Issued from DENR (Subject for Occupation fee)

F. Sketch Plan of Land in Cabugan Island have own Individual Occupier



Furthermore:

We were also confused;

Mr. Ronnie B. Gandeza OIC-CENRO had tolerate a Notice to vacate of Mrs. Margie Salaber
while the case is ongoing process.

Bases:

He putted a Republic Act 1067, under Article 51, (As Said) No person shall be allowed to
stay in this zone while all of the Island have people staying and continues to be a one of happy

Living Family.

Sir we are requesting in your good office to discharge this OIC officer Mr. Ronnie Gandeza
in Good Faith and for the people benefit in Cabugan Island, Roxas, Palawan, Philippines.

COPY FURNISH:
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COPY FURNISH:
COA NATIONAL

L.COM UN-PI

COPY FURNISH: COPY FURNISH:
OMBUDSMAN PACC
COPY FURNISH: COPY FURNISH:
DENR PROVINCE OF PALAWAN DENR NATIONAL

GERRY CEBUANO

MEMBER WORLD INTERPOLCOM UN-PI

Clon.c CoURTNOOTNZY
JAD 1L WORLD COURT NO.01) %

THE DIVINE PROVIDE
SogEAoMMARSS S,

GOVERNOR GEN. FOUNDEREST
NO. 01-0AT.D. 02274
H-PHIL. GLOBE WORLD UNITED NATION MILITARY GOV'T.
FAR EAST ORIENT
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Sitio Carig-Carig cabugan Island
Barangay 1
Roxas, Palawan
October 7, 2020

EMER D. GARREZ
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Roxas, Palawan

Sir:

This is in connection with the letter we received from your office dated September 21,2020 informing us
that our settlement in Sitio Carig-Carig, Cabugan Island is within the easement zone and therefore we were advised
to vacate the area to avoid necessary charges.

In this connection, we would like aiso to inform you that we were here in Cabugan Isfand for the past 30
years and we didn’t know any destruction made by us. We didn't destroy/abused any natural resources in the
locality. We are not disastrous people. We had raised our family here and the enly means of living we have is
through legal fishing.

Relative to this, the government has extended its assistance to us by providing Elementary School for our
chitdren’s basic educational needs. We think this is one way of recognizing us as legal settlers in this Island. Itis not
50 easy for us to have our houses be demolished. We think that this matter should call the attention of our local
Government Unit headed by our Municipal Mayor Hon. Dennis Savando. If ever the Sangguniang Bayan will
approved It, there should be a relocation site for us (R.A. 7279 Sec. 28.) If none, where are we going to? And
besides, your decision is contradicting the Bayanihan? Heai As One Act stating that we should act as one in order to
survive in this worldwide life threatening pandemic situation.

Furtheremore, we were also confused;

1. Why was it is that only Cabugan island residents had received this kind of letter? Whereas, in the same
manner, lohnson island and Green Island residents have also the same situation like ours.

2. if the reason is, it is easement zone, then, why is the letter sent selectively. Why Mr. Pellena not
included in that letter

3. During the site visit, inspection, and demarcation of easement conducted by the personnel in your office
fast July 17, 2020 they said that they relocated the area of Mr.& Mrs. Pellina for them to know exactly the boundary
of their area (to know if it is easement zone} But why did we received the letter the fact that our area was not
included during inspection.

4. Lastly, If this letter is from your office why are the ietter addresses to wrong names, some are only neck
names. We doubt this is just intimidation of those people who are interested this island.

We are hoping so much for your kind consideration regarding our plight

Truly Yours, '!
Miva ».7 YURAL
MEWIIA L, CARO
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Renutblie of the Pidliprines ‘
Deparinant of rwivonmerd & Hglural Reroureec’

RAGION IV
Oomrawid t=- Mvirenment & Natvesl Hoscurees OfTloo
Roxasy Falessn
CERIIFICATION

¢ W IT LAY CONCERNe
I3 I3 T0 2ZTINT that perstecords of this offioce
Hargie He Salabor hap Mled undex Ibreshore Loeage Applicetion
Tioe 045318=24 of the foreshors land located st Shell Iciand,
Roxas, Palawan ocomtalning an aros of 887 square nelaers.
Iosued upon Tecuemk of Mrpe Nargis M. Salaber ihic 22d
day of hay 1054 st (20, Roxas, Palavan.

FOR THE C2ECH

mma& C. ILAZ
Chd o, Mrt Hde Sgryloes

Oertifiontion foe F30.00

i seraed wader Cole Noo 8350106-8
igeued on Moy 25 1994

at CRAQ, Roxas, “clawan




